Flexible beam delivery of ultrafast
laser through vacuum-pumped
anti-resonant hollow-core fiber
Yiming Cai1, Yifan Mai2, Shen Xiang1, Jianhong Shi1, Qixin Zhu1,
Rong Li2, Jinyan Li1, Cheng Li1, Dapeng Yan1 and Yingbin Xing1*
1Huazhong University of Science and Technology, Wuhan, China, 2Wuhan Raycus Fiber Laser
Technologies Co., Ltd., Wuhan, China
We demonstrate the transmission of a 100 MW-peak-power ultrafast laser

5. Yu L, Wang B, Han H, Dai C, Liu W, Wang Y. Passively Q-switched operation
based on Sb2se3 and self-power near infrared photodetector. J Lumin (2022) 244:
118704. doi:10.1016/j.jlumin.2021.118704
6. Smith AV, Do BT, Hadley GR, Farrow RL. Optical damage limits to pulse energy from
fibers. IEEE J Sel Top Quan Electron (2009) 15(1):153–8. doi:10.1109/jstqe.2008.2010331
7. Cregan RF, Mangan BJ, Knight JC, Birks TA, Russell PSJ, Roberts PJ, et al. Single-
mode photonic band gap guidance of light in air. Science (1999) 285(5433):1537–9.
doi:10.1126/science.285.5433.1537
8. Ishaaya AA, Hensley CJ, Shim B, Schrauth S, Koch KW, Gaeta AL. Highly-efficient
coupling of linearly- and radially-polarized femtosecond pulses in hollow-core photonic
band-gap fibers. Opt express (2009) 17(21):18630–7. doi:10.1364/OE.17.018630
9. Knight JC. Photonic crystal fibres. Nature (2003) 424(6950):847–51. doi:10.1038/
nature01940
10. Poletti F, Petrovich MN, Richardson DJ. Hollow-core photonic bandgap fibers:
Technology and applications. Nanophotonics (2013) 2(5-6):315–40. doi:10.1515/
nanoph-2013-0042
11. Gao SF, Wang YY, Liu XL, Hong C, Gu S, Wang P. Nodeless hollow-core fiber for
the visible spectral range.Opt Lett (2017) 42(1):61–4. Epub 2017/01/07. doi:10.1364/OL.
42.000061
12. Yu F, CannM, Brunton A,WadsworthW, Knight J. Single-mode solarization-free
hollow-core fiber for ultraviolet pulse delivery.Opt express (2018) 26(8):10879–87. Epub
2018/05/03. doi:10.1364/OE.26.010879
13. Gao SF, Wang YY, Ding W, Wang P. Hollow-core negative-curvature fiber for
uv guidance. Opt Lett (2018) 43(6):1347–50. Epub 2018/03/16. doi:10.1364/OL.43.
001347
14. Pryamikov AD, Biriukov AS, Kosolapov AF, Plotnichenko VG, Semjonov SL,
Dianov EM. Demonstration of a waveguide regime for a silica hollow - core
microstructured optical fiber with a negative curvature of the core boundary in the
spectral region > 3.5 μm. Opt express (2011) 19(2):1441–8. doi:10.1364/OE.19.001441
15. Yu F, Wadsworth WJ, Knight JC. Low loss silica hollow core fibers for 3–4 Μm
spectral region. Opt express (2012) 20(10):11153–8. doi:10.1364/OE.20.011153
16. Yu F, Knight JC. Spectral attenuation limits of silica hollow core negative
curvature fiber. Opt express (2013) 21(18):21466–71. Epub 2013/10/10. doi:10.1364/
OE.21.021466
17. Chen Y, Wang Z, Gu B, Yu F, Lu Q. Achieving a 15 μm fiber gas Raman laser
source with about 400 kW of peak power and a 63 GHz linewidth. Opt Lett (2016)
41(21):5118–21. Epub 2016/11/03. doi:10.1364/OL.41.005118
18. Kolyadin AN, Kosolapov AF, Pryamikov AD, Biriukov AS, Plotnichenko VG, Dianov
EM. Light transmission in negative curvature hollow core fiber in extremely highmaterial loss
region. Opt express (2013) 21(8):9514–9. Epub 2013/04/24. doi:10.1364/OE.21.009514
19. Belardi W, Knight JC. Hollow antiresonant fibers with low bending loss. Opt
express (2014) 22(8):10091–6. Epub 2014/05/03. doi:10.1364/OE.22.010091
20. Zhu X, Wu D, Wang Y, Yu F, Li Q, Qi Y, et al. Delivery of cw laser power up to
300 watts at 1080 Nm by an uncooled low-loss anti-resonant hollow-core fiber. Opt
express (2021) 29(2):1492–501. Epub 2021/03/18. doi:10.1364/OE.415494
21. Cui Y, Huang W, Zhou Z, Li H, Wang M, Chen Z, et al. Highly efficient and stable
coupling of kilowatt-level continuous wave laser into hollow-core fibers. Chin Opt Lett
(2022) 20(4):040602. doi:10.3788/col202220.040602
22. Ouzounov DG, Ahmad FR, Müller D, Venkataraman N, Gallagher MT, Thomas
MG, et al. Generation of megawatt optical solitons in hollow-core photonic band-gap
fibers. Science (2003) 301(5640):1702–4. doi:10.1126/science.1088387
23. deMatos CJS, Taylor JR, Hansen TP, Hansen KP, Broeng J. All-fiber chirped pulse
amplification using highly-dispersive air-core photonic bandgap fiber. Opt express
(2003) 11(22):2832–7. doi:10.1364/OE.11.002832
24. Wu S, Siwicki B, Carter RM, Biancalana F, Shephard JD, Hand DP. Impact of
nonlinear effects on transmission losses of hollow-core antiresonant negative curvature
optical fiber. Appl Opt (2020) 59(16):4988–96. Epub 2020/06/17. doi:10.1364/AO.
382350
25. Emaury, F, Saraceno, CJ, Dutin, CF, Wang, YY, Schriber, C, Gerome, F, et al.
Efficient femtosecond operation of a kagome-type hc-pcf fiber at 75 W average power.
CLEO: Science and innovations. San Jose, CA: Optica Publishing Group (2013).
26. Li F, Yang Z, Lv Z, Wang Y, Li Q, Wei Y, et al. High energy femtosecond laser
micromachining with hollow core photonic crystal fiber delivery. Optik (2019) 194:
163093. doi:10.1016/j.ijleo.2019.163093
27. Machinet, G, Debort, B, Kling, R, Lopez, J, Gerome, F, Benabid, F, et al. High
average power and high energy transport of ultrashort pulses with a low loss
kagome hollow-core photonic crystal fiber for micromachining. The European
Conference on Lasers and electro-optics. Munich, Germany: Optica Publishing
Group (2013).
28. Kolyadin AN, Alagashev GK, Pryamikov AD, Mouradian L, Zeytunyan A,
Toneyan H, et al. Negative curvature hollow-core fibers: Dispersion properties and
femtosecond pulse delivery. Phys Proced (2015) 73:59–66. doi:10.1016/j.phpro.2015.
09.122
29. Mousavi SA, Mulvad HCH, Wheeler NV, Horak P, Hayes J, Chen Y, et al.
Nonlinear dynamic of picosecond pulse propagation in atmospheric air-filled hollow
core fibers. Opt express (2018) 26(7):8866–82. Epub 2018/05/03. doi:10.1364/OE.26.
008866
30. Debord B, Alharbi M, Vincetti L, Husakou A, Fourcade-Dutin C, Hoenninger C,
et al. Multi-meter fiber-delivery and pulse self-compression of milli-joule femtosecond
laser and fiber-aided laser-micromachining. Opt express (2014) 22(9):10735–46. Epub

optical pulses using a hollow fiber with a pressure gradient. Appl Phys Lett (2005)
86(11):111116. doi:10.1063/1.1883706
34. Sartania Zc S, Lenzner M, Tempea G, Spielmann C, Krausz F. Generation of 0.1-tw
5-fs optical pulses at a 1-khz repetition rate. Opt Lett (1997) 22:1562. doi:10.1364/ol.22.
001562
35. Chakrabarti K, Mostufa S, Paul AK. Design and analysis of a position chirped
metamaterial photonic crystal array for confinement of light pulses. J Opt (2021) 23(11):
115201. doi:10.1088/2040-8986/ac2164
36. Michieletto M, Lyngso JK, Jakobsen C, Laegsgaard J, Bang O, Alkeskjold TT.
Hollow-core fibers for high power pulse delivery. Opt express (2016) 24(7):7103–19.
Epub 2016/05/04. doi:10.1364/OE.24.007103
37. Marcatili EAJ, Schmeltzer RA. Hollow metallic and dielectric waveguides for long
distance optical transmission and lasers. Bell Syst Tech J (1964) 43(4):1783–809. doi:10.
1002/j.1538-7305.1964.tb04108.x
38. Winzer PJ, Leeb WR. Fiber coupling efficiency for random light and its
applications to lidar. Opt Lett (1998) 23(13):986–8. doi:10.1364/OL.23.000986
39.Wei D, Ying-YingW, Shou-Fei G, Yi-Feng H, PuW. Theoretical and experimental
investigation of light guidance in hollow-core anti-resonant fiber. Acta Physica Sinica
(2018) 67(12):124201. doi:10.7498/aps.67.20180724
40. Li H, Goel C, Zang J, Raghuraman S, Chen S, Abu Hassan MR, et al. Integration of
an anti-resonant hollow-core fiber with a multimode Yb-doped fiber for high power
near-diffraction-limited laser operation. Opt express (2022) 30(5):7928. doi:10.1364/oe.
451033
41. Goel C, Li H, Abu Hassan MR, Chang W, Yoo S. Anti-resonant hollow-core fiber
fusion spliced to laser gain fiber for high-power beam delivery. Opt Lett (2021) 46(17):
4374–7. Epub 2021/09/02. doi:10.1364/OL.436054
42. Xiong D, Wu X, Abu Hassan MR, Gavara T, Chang W. In-line hollow-core fiber-
optic bandpass filter. Opt Lett (2021) 46(23):5918–21. Epub 2021/12/02. doi:10.1364/
OL.447108
43. Fibich G, Gaeta AL. Critical power for self-focusing in bulk media and in hollow
waveguides. Opt Lett (2000) 25(5):335–7. doi:10.1364/OL.25.000335
44. Chraplyvy AR. Limitations on lightwave communications imposed by
optical-fiber nonlinearities. J Lightwave Tech (1990) 8(10):1548–57. doi:10.
1109/50.59195
Frontiers in Physics frontiersin.org07